In two of the seven countries under consideration (UK
and Switzerland), the screening dominated the alterna-
tive (Fig. 3). For the remaining countries, the model base
case resulted in increased effectiveness going along with
additional costs for the screening alternative.

Discussion
Our approach to simulate the success of an atrial fibrilla-
tion screening program in 6 further countries after an ana-
lysis for Germany. Applied was a common modelling
framework that reflects the different epidemiologic and
health economic conditions in these countries yielded sev-
eral insights regarding the potential use of screening pro-
cedures from both economic and medical perspectives.
For Switzerland and the UK, screening is the dominant

strategy. In the remaining 5 countries, the incremental
cost-effectiveness ratio is below the relatively low value
of €3000 euros per quality-adjusted life year. In Serbia,
the combination of prices for drug-based stroke prophy-
laxis at international levels and low costs for stroke
treatment in international comparison led to the low

Table 6 Cost Delta: Deterministic Sensitivity Analysis (by country)

Cost delta per screening Range Switzerland Germany Greece Netherlands Poland Serbia UK

Base Case −74.91 € 5.63 € 5.97 € 15.44 € 19.90 € 33.13 € −6.80 €

Ratio Unkown vs. known AF [10% ... 75%] [13 - -232 €] [37 - -50 €] [33 - -42 €] [40 - -28 €] [22–17 €] [47–25 €] [33 - -78 €]

Stroke incidence (OAC vs. No OAC) [− 20%;+ 20%] [−33 - -120 €] [33 - -24 €] [25 - -14 €] [38 - -8 €] [35–4 €] [41–24 €] [20 - -36 €]

Time Horizon (years) [5 ... 20 yrs] [10 - -75 €] [44–5 €] [37–6 €] [55–15 €] [34–19 €] [35–32 €] [44 - -7 €]

OAC medication costs [− 70%;-10%] [−81 - -119 €] [−1 - -40 €] [1 - -28 €] [8 - -34 €] [13 - -26 €] [28 - -2 €] [−14 - -54 €]

Cost index outpatient [−20%;+ 20%] [−48 - -102 €] [47 - -44 €] [21 - -9 €] [33 - -2 €] [31–9 €] [40–26 €] [14 - -28 €]

Stroke incidence [− 20%;+ 20%] [− 47 - -100 €] [24 - -10 €] [18 - -5 €] [32–0 €] [30–12 €] [38–29 €] [13 - -25 €]

Stroke incidence (AF vs. No AF) [− 20%;+ 20%] [− 47 - -100 €] [24 - -10 €] [18 - -5 €] [32–0 €] [30–12 €] [38–29 €] [13 - -25 €]

Screening procedure costs [− 70%;-10%] [−64 - -86 €] [17 - -6 €] [16 - -4 €] [27–4 €] [25–15 €] [38–28 €] [5 - -19 €]

AF prevalence [−20%;+ 20%] [− 50 - -100 €] [15 - -3 €] [14 - -2 €] [22–8 €] [20–19 €] [35–31 €] [5 - -18 €]

Discount rate [0% ... 5%] [− 60 - -102 €] [11 - -5 €] [11 - -3 €] [21–4 €] [21–17 €] [34–33 €] [1 - -22 €]

Cost index inpatient [−20%;+ 20%] [−63 - -87 €] [13 - -1 €] [10–2 €] [21–10 €] [24–16 €] [34–32 €] [− 1 - -13 €]

Table 7 Effectiveness (avoided strokes): Deterministic Sensitivity Analysis (by country)

Strokes prevented Range Switzerland Germany Greece Netherlands Poland Serbia UK

(per 1000 screening participants)

Base Case 2.53 3.65 3.06 2.48 4.43 3.43 3.06

Ratio Unkown vs. known AF [10% ... 75%] [0.8–5.7] [1.1–8.2] [0.9–6.9] [0.7–5.6] [1.3–10.0] [1.0–7.7] [0.9–6.9]

Stroke incidence (OAC vs. No OAC) [−20%;+ 20%] [1.9–3.2] [2.7–4.7] [2.3–4.0] [1.9–3.1] [3.3–5.8] [2.5–4.6] [2.3–3.9]

AF prevalence [−20%;+ 20%] [2.0–3.0] [2.9–4.4] [2.4–3.7] [2.0–3.0] [3.5–5.3] [2.7–4.1] [2.4–3.7]

Stroke incidence [−20%;+ 20%] [2.2–2.8] [3.2–4.0] [2.7–3.3] [2.1–2.8] [4.0–4.7] [3.2–3.6] [2.7–3.4]

Stroke incidence (AF vs. No AF) [−20%;+ 20%] [2.2–2.8] [3.2–4.0] [2.7–3.3] [2.1–2.8] [4.0–4.7] [3.2–3.6] [2.7–3.4]

Wahler et al. Health Economics Review   (2022) 12:17 Page 9 of 13

cost-effectiveness of screening compared with the seven
countries. Similar results can be expected for other East
or South-East European countries. The expected price
reduction for direct oral anticoagulants due to the up-
coming patent expiry will require a reassessment of the
cost-effectiveness of screening. The sensitivity analysis
showed that changes in the overall levels of stroke inci-
dence and AF prevalence had comparably small effects
on the model result. An exception is the yield ratio driven
by the AF prevalence and the ratio of undetected vs. de-
tected AF in the population. The result of the sensitivity